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INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION

Washington 25, D. C.

Der

Mr. Edward W. Weidner
Coordinator, Vietnan Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Subject: Contract Between Michigan State University
and ICA, Vietnan - public administration.

Dear Mr. Weidners

Necessary approvals have been obtained for Glen Laird Taggart
to make an inspection trip to Vistnam under your public administration
contract.

Necessary approvals have also been received in connection
with the appointment of George C. Kimball as Specialist in Police
Administration in Vietnam under the subject contract. It is
understood that Mr. Kimball's salary will be at the animal
base rate of $9,400.00.

You are advised that travel to or through Bgypt, Israel,
Jordan and Syria is prohibited until further notice.

There is attached a memo concerning travel to certain
areas. Please regard it when making plans for travel.

Should additional cost be involved due to this restriction
in travel to post of assignment, you are authorised to charge such
additional cost to the contract.

Sincerely yours,

z. E. Kunze

Director
office of Contract Relations
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n 5, D. C 

ept er 27,· 1957 

irz.. St.anlq K. ein 
Coo to:r-Vi t Project 

cbigan Stat• Univ r it7 / 
at Lamina, Michi& 

Dear Hr. Shei.Dba t . 

bjectr Michipn St.at• 
Un1Terait7/Vietnaa 

• ee•&r'J' approTala haT• b bt~ed !or J'C1V trip 
t Vi.t.naa iD October !or approxiaat.•17 two aontha. It 11 
lmderatood that J'OUZ' aal.&ry will b at the baa• Mte ot 
t?,350. . 

Thi• do.. t c atitute aecnt. on a "need-to-tnow" 
clearance which ~u requested on Sept, ber 19, 1957. Y 
vUl be adrleed later, vh t h • b en receiTed. 

Sincerel.7 1 • 1 

HaI7 B. Crai& 
otfic• of Contran Kalati 

INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION

Washington 25, D. C.

September 27, 1957

Mr. Stanley K. Sheinbaum
Coordinator-Vietnam Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Subject: Michigan State

University/Vietnam

Dear Mr. Sheinbaum:

Necessary approvals have been obtained for your trip
to Vietnam in October for approximately two months. It is

understood that your salary will be at the annual base rate of

$7,350.

This does not constitute secret on a "need-to-know"

clearance which you requested on September 19, 1957. You

will be advised later, when it has been received.

Sincerely yours,

Mary B. Craig
Office of Contract Relations
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MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

OF AGRICULTURE AND APPLIED SCIENCE EAST LANSING

VIETNAM PROJECT . OFFICE OF COORDINATOR

January 9, 1958

MEMORANDUM

Howard GriderTo

Stanley K. SheinbaumFrom:

Dean Taggort's Visit to Saigon
Subject

By telephone this morning Mr. Salter of ICA/W in-

formed me that no formal approval was necessary

for Dear Taggart's visit to Salgon. The part of

his travel costs and per diem that will be charged

to the Project are covered under the terms of the

contract since he is going as an inspecting of-

ficer. The only formality required is that I

notify ICA of Dean Paggart's dates in Saigon.

This I have already done.

SKS:Jb
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INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION

Washington 25, D. C.

71.2229JAN 2 4 1958
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Mr. Frank B. cliffe, do
Asting Coordinator
Michigan State University
last lansing, Michigan

Subject: Nichigan State University/Vietnam

Dear Mr. claffer

This is to advise you that necessary approvals have been
received in connection with Dean Glen Lo Taggart's proposed
inspection trip in accordance with and within the limitations of
Article I of the direct contract and Annes II 5 of the corollary
agreement.

It 10 understood that reimbursement will be made under the
contract for that portion of his transportation expenses which
are not furnished by MATE,

Sincerely yours,

V.E. 3. Runze

Reward E. Kunse
Director

Office of Contract Relations
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INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION

Washington 25, D. C.

ICT 8 1 1950

Mr. Stanley Sheinbaum
Coordinator, Vietnam Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Subject: Michigan State University/Vietman Contract
Dear Mr. Sheinbaum:

This is to confirm Mrs. Craig's telephonic advice ofOctober 30, 1958, that necessary approvals have been received forMr. Philip May's inspection trip to Vietnam in accordance withand within the limitations of Article VII-A of the subject contractand Annex I-4 of the collarary agreement.

Sincerely yours,

Edward E. Kunze
Director

Office of Contract Relations



AUG 27 1959

Dr. Stanley T. Gabis
Acting Coordinator, Vietnan Project
Michigan-State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Subject: Michigan State University/Vietman
Dear Dr. Sheinbaum:

Reference is made to your letter of August 13 concerningDr. Alfred I. Seelys's inspection trip to Vietnam under the subjectcontract.

Article XIV of Appendix A under the new format for universitycontracts provides for review trips as required upon thirty daysprior written notice by the contractor to the USOM.

Security clearance has been obtained for Dr. Seelye forthese trips without further clearance through ICA/W. We would,however, appreciate being advised of review. trips as they are
scheduled.

Sincerely yours,

F. B. Appelbee
Assistant Director

Office of Contract Relations

RECEIVED

AUG
1959

UNIVERSITY
STATEMICH

VIETNAM
project



Ji nuary 5, 1960 

GUEST LIST .. VIETNAM PROJBO'l'* 

- Adamson, John (Mr. & Mrs . ) - 825 Lantern Hill Drive, EL ... consultant 
Alubow1cz, Henrietta A. (Mrs . J ... 13} Woodmere, EL 
Austin, Ruben (Mr . & Mrs . ) - 423 Clitton Blvd, BL 
Bell, Joye (Mr. & Mrs . Donald} ... 1183 Grovenlmrg, Holt 

- Brand tatter, Arthur (Mr. & Mrs . ) - 1123 Alton Road, &L - con ultant 
- Chapin, Richard E. (Mr. & Mrs . ) - 411 Buttertield Drive, EL - cons ltant 

Dorsey, John T. (Mr . & Mrs.) • 1046 Lil c, EL 
,..- Denison, Ja s H. (Mr. & Mrs . ) - 819 Southlawn, EL .. con ul t nt 

Erickson, Clifford E. (Mr . & Mrs . ) - 511 Wildwood Drive, EL - consultant 
Fishel, Wesley R. (Mr. & Mrs . ) - ~572 otta Drive, Okemo 
Pox, Guy (Mr. & Mrs . ) .. 4812 Nako Drive, Okemos, Michigan 
Franklin, Jera D. - 1408 Dunham, S , Grand Rapids 
Gr1ft1n, Mrs. John .. 922 Downer 1 A rtment 24, Lansing 12 
Hanes, Robert (Mr. & Mrs . ) • 4447 Norwood Avenue, Holt 

- Hannah, John A. (President & Mrs . ) ... Cowles House, w. Circle Drive, EL - 1nSpect1ng otficei 
Guthri , Barb ra (Miss) - 130 1/2 Jones, Lansing 
Hendry, Jame B. (Mr. & Mrs.) • 461 Wayl nd Street, EL 
Higbee, Homer D. (Mr . & Mrs . ) - 537 N. Harri on, EL 
Hoyt; Howard w ... 2391 Shawnee Trail, Okemos 

- Lander$, Frank M .. (Mr. & Mrs . ) 4'85 w. Delhi, Holt - consultant 
y, Philip J. (Mr . & Mrs . ) - 829 Southl wn, EL - inspecting otf1cer 

_ Muelder, Milton E. (Mr. & Mrs . ) • 1133 Southlawn, EL" consul ant 
wman, Georg W. (Mr. & Mrs . ) - RPD #1, ngsburg 

_.. Ryder, John D. (Mr. & Mrs.) • 3626 E. Hi mlth DI-iv , Q{em - consult nt 
Ryan, Jack (Mr. &Mrs . ) • Department ot Public Satety, 103 Quon et, Campus 
Sc1gl1 no, Robert G. (Mr. & Mrs.) • 1341 Bayshor Drive, Ha lett 
Seelye, Alfred L. (Mr. &Mrs . ) • 4}45 W usau Drive, Oke o - 1 pecting officer 
She1nbaum, Stanley K. (Mr. & Mrs.) ... 806 Cherry Lane, EL 
Sheilby, Gilbert J . (Mr. &Mrs . ) • 177 W* Savannah, Detroit 
Stoutenburg, Herbert (Mr . & Mrs.) - 171 Bowdoin Hill, Rochester 
Swanson, Robert W. (Mr . & Mrs . ) • Bus1nes Office, mU/01 Ponti c 
watzel, ry P. (Miss) - 1259 w. Grand Riv r, Apartment 41 B, EL 
Weidner, Edward w. (Mr . & Mrs . ) - 906 ntern Hill Drive, EL 
Wickert, Frederic R. (Mr. & Mrs.)~ 638 Baldwin Court, EL 
Gabis, Stanley T. (Mr . & Mrs . ) • 605 C rles Street, EL 
/ 

tl.., ....... ~'--~ V.-A-•J...."- 1 

*The above persons were connected with th e Vietnam Project in so aspect 
(EL and Saigon) and are those who live in the Lansing are • 

l 

January 5, 1960

GUEST LIST - VIETNAM PROJECT*

- Adamson, John (Mr. & Mrs.) - 825 Lantern Hill Drive, EL - consultant
Alubowicz, Henrietta A. (Mrs.) - 133 Woodmere, EL
Austin, Ruben (Mr. & Mrs.) - 423 Clifton Blvd, EL
Bell, Joyce (Mr. & Mrs. Donald) - 1183 Grovenburg, Holt

- Brandstatter, Arthur (Mr. & Mrs.) - 1123 Alton Road, EL - consultant
- Chapin, Richard E. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 411 Butterfield Drive, EL - consultant

Dorsey, John T. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 1046 Lilac, EL
- Denison, James H. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 819 Southlawn, EL - consultant

Erickson, Clifford E. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 511 Wildwood Drive, EL - consultant
Fishel, Wesley R. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 4572 Ottawa Drive, Okcmos
Fox, Guy (Mr. & Mrs.) - 4812 Nakoma Drive, Okemos, Michigan
Franklin, Jerome D. - 1408 Dunham, SE, Grand Rapids
Griffin, Mrs. John - 922 Downer, Apartment 24, Lansing 12
Hanes, Robert (Mr. & Mrs.) - 4447 Norwood Avenue, Holt

- Hannah, John A. (President & Mrs.) - Cowles House, W. Circle Drive, EL - inspecting office:
Guthrie, Barbara (Miss) - 130 1/2 Jones, Lansing
Hendry, James B. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 461 Wayland Street, EL
Higbee, Homer D. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 537 N. Harrison, EL
Hoyt, Howard W. - 2391 Shawnee Trail, Okemos

- Landers, Frank M. (Mr. & Mrs.) 4385 W. Delhi, Holt - consultant
- May, Philip J. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 829 Southlawn, EL - inspecting officer
- Muelder, Milton E. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 1133 Southlawn, EL - consultant

Newman, George W. (Mr. & Mrs.) - RFD #1, Laingsburg
Ryder, John D. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 3626 E. Hiawatha Drive, Okcmos - consultant-
Ryan, Jack (Mr. &Mrs.) - Department of Public Safety, 103 Quonset, Campus
Scigliano, Robert G. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 1341 Bayshore Drive, Haslett

- Seelye, Alfred L. (Mr. &Mrs.) - 4345 Wausau Drive, Okemos - inspecting officer
Sheinbaum, Stanley K. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 806 Cherry Lane, EL
Shelby, Gilbert J. (Mr. &Mrs.) - 177 W. Savannah, Detroit
Stoutenburg, Herbert (Mr. & Mrs.) - 171 Bowdoin Hill, Rochester
Swanson, Robert W. (Mr. & Mrs.) - Business Office, MSU/O, Pontiac
Watzel, Mary P. (Miss) - 1259 W. Grand River, Apartment 41 B, EL
Weidner, Edward W. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 906 Lantern Hill Drive, EL
Wickert, Frederic R. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 638 Baldwin Court, EL
Gabis, Stanley T. (Mr. & Mrs.) - 605 Charles Street, EL

*The above persons were connected with th e Vietnam Project in some aspect
(EL and Saigon) and are those who live in the Lansing area.

were
Preville

Alin
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INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION

Washington 25, D. C.

January 20, 1960

0

Dr Stanley T. Gabis

Acting Coordinator, Vietnam Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Subject: Michigan State University/Vietnan ICAc-1126

Dear Dr. Gabis:

This is to advise you that necessary approvals have been

received for Dr. Ruben Austin to serve as Home Staff Coordinator and

for his appointment as a short-term staff member under the

subject contract.

Wantain

in
Sincerely yours,

ManyB Craig
no

Mary B. Craig
Office of Contract Relations
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of

FEB 16 1960

Dean Ruben V. Austin
College of Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Subject: Contract No. ICAc-1126/Vietnam

Dear Dean Austin:

Reference is made to your letter of January 26 stating
your trip to Vietnam will be an inspection visit instead of
a consultant trip.

Article XIV of Appendix A under the subject contract

provides for review trips as required upon thirty days prior
written notice by the contractor to the USOM.

Security clearance has been obtained for you for these

trips without further clearance through ICA/W. We would, however,
appreciate being advised of review visits as they are scheduled.

Manua

Sincerely yours,

Francis B. Appelbee
Chief, Institutional Contracts Division

Office of Contract Relations

RECEIVED
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Dr. Ruben Austin 
Coordinator 
MSU - Vietnam Contract 
Michigan State University 
Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Dr. Aust in: 

This will confinn our conversation this morning 
rel.a.ting to two matte.rs re.iised by the USOM in its audit report 
dated January 19, 1961 eover1ng the period October 1, 1958 t o 
September 30, 196o . 

The first subject raised was the number o~ inspection 
trips. Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Annex 1 to Aigeem.ent betve.en 
the GVN and MSU limit these trips to 10, whereas according to 
tbe table attached, 11 trips were made including .one by your­
self. I understand that you consider this was not an inspection 
trip even though so-called in t he audit r eport a.nd you intend 
to submit a written justification to this off1c.e which will be 
given careful consideration . 

The second subject was the over-payment of per d1· 
to sta:f'f members while in travel status outside Saigon. Attached 
hereto is a detailed audit report of such aver-payments and it 
is understood that you have already been success:ful in collecting 
about 7orf;, of the amount overpaid. We aasUllle that the bale.nee 
will be collected and that you will adV1se your Chief of' Party 
so that he may 1n turn advise the U30M. 

cc: USOM/Saigon 

Sincerely yours , 
"O I !)"" 9' ~ '- i ""JS/ 'fr8nl?i S P• l\ ' 

Francis B. Appelbee 
Chief, Institutional Contracts Division 

Office of Contract Relations 

RECEIVED
INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION 1 1961MICH

Washington 25, D. C.
UNIVERSITYWIETNAM
PROJECT

MAR
9 1961

disputer

,
Dr. Ruben Austin

Ovig

Coordinator
MSU - Vietnam Contract
Michigan State University
Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Austin:

This will confirm our conversation this morning
relating to two matters raised by the USOM in its audit report
dated January 19, 1961 covering the period October 1, 1958 to
September 30, 1960.

The first subject raised was the number of inspection
trips. Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Annex 1 to Agreement between
the GVN and MSU limit these trips to 10, whereas according to
the table attached, 11 trips were made including one by your-
self. I understand that you consider this was not an inspection
trip even though so-called in the audit report and you intend
to submit a written justification to this office which will be
given careful consideration.

The second subject was the over-payment of per diem
to staff members while in travel status outside Saigon. Attached
hereto is a detailed audit report of such over-payments and it
is understood that you have already been successful in collecting
about 70% of the amount overpaid. We assume that the balance
will be collected and that you will advise your Chief of Party
so that he may in turn advise the USOM.

Sincerely yours,
B.Francis7sl

Francis B. Appelbee
Chief, Institutional Contracts Division

Office of Contract Relations

cc: USOM/Saigon



MR . FRANCIS B. APPELBEE, C HIEF 
INSTITUTIONAL CONTRACTS DIVIS ION 

Orr1cE or CONTRAC T RELA TIONS 

INTERNATIONAL COOPERAT ION ADMINISTRA TION 

WASHINGTON 25, 0 . C. 

0EAR MR. APPELBEE: 

WE HAVE RECEIVED YOUR MARCH 9 COMMUNICATION WITH REFERENCE TO THE NUMBER or 
IN SPECTION TRIPS AND ALSO THE ATTACHMEN T SHOWING A DETAILED AUD IT Of PER 

DIEM OVERPAYMENTS. I AM SURE TH AT, THROUGH AN OVERSIGHT, THE TABLE LIST­
ING THE NUMBER or TRIPS TO V IETNAM WAS NOT ATTACH ED. WE SHOULD A PR[Ct ATE 

HAVING A COPY SO THAT WE CAN REVIEW EACH TR I P I ND I VIDU ALLY. 

WE SHAL L DOCUM ENT THE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING MY TRIP TO VIETNAM Of LAST 

Yf.:AR (tE BRUARY - MARCH 1 1960); iN THE MEANTIME, MAY I STAT£ THAT THE ORIGINAL 
REQUEST CAME f"ROM USa-1 FOR A CONSULTANT TO VISIT S A IGON TO DETERMINE THE 

EEO FOR THE ESTAOLISHMENT Of A BUSINESS ADMINIST RATION PROGRAM IN VIETNAM . 
THIS REQUEST DID NOT COME OURING THE TIME I WAS CONNECTED WITH THE V I ETNAM 

PRO J ECT. T HE OrFICIAL LETTER FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF VIETNAM, GIVING COUN­
TRY CLEARANCE, STATED TH AT THE PURPOS E OF SUCH A TRIP WAS TO EE AS A "sHORT­
TE RM CONSULTANT." 

HOWEVER, av THE TIME CLEARANCES CAME AND ARRANGEMENTS WERE MADE ( AFTER 
JANUARY I, 1960), I HAD BEEN APPOINTED AS COORDINATOR Of THE VIETNAM PROJECT. 
HENC E, FOR P AY PUR POSES, I DID NOT GO AS A SHORT-TERM STAFF MEMBER NOR AS 
ON-CAMPUS COORDINATOR, BUT RATHER WITH THE SOLE OBJECTIVE or MAKING A STUD Y 
l N THE FI ELD Of BUS t NESS, TH IS \-/AS 00 ~E 1 AND A RE PORT WAS SUBMITTED TO USCl\1 
AND I CA/WASHINGTO~. 

T HEREF"OR£ 1 IT APPEARS TO ME THAT THIS SHOULD OT BE COU TEO AS AN INSPECTION 

TRIPJ FOR THE RECORD, IT SHOULD BE A SHORT- TERM STAFF MEMBER, WITH THE EXPLA­
NATION, HOWEVER, THAT, AS LONG AS I WAS ON THE V IETNAM PRO JE CT PAY ROLL ( 50~ ) , 
NO FURTHER CHARGES WOULD BE MADE. 

VERY TRULY YOURS, 

RU BEN V. AUS TIN 
ASSISTANT DEAN 

RVA:JR 

cc UN1VERS 1T Y Bus NESS OFFICE 

MARCH 13, 1961

MR. FRANCIS B. APPELBEE, CHIEF
INSTITUTIONAL CONTRACTS DIVISION
OFFICE OF CONTRACT RELATIONS
INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

DEAR MR. APPELBEE:

WE HAVE RECEIVED YOUR MARCH 9 COMMUNICATION WITH REFERENCE TO THE NUMBER OF
INSPECTION TRIPS AND ALSO THE ATTACHMENT SHOWING A DETAILED AUDIT OF PER
DIEM OVERPAYMENTS. I AM SURE THAT, THROUGH AN OVERSIGHT, THE TABLE LIST-
ING THE NUMBER OF TRIPS TO VIETNAM WAS NOT ATTACHED. WE SHOULD APPRECIATE
HAVING A COPY so THAT WE CAN REVIEW EACH TRIP INDIVIDUALLY.

WE SHALL DOCUMENT THE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING MY TRIP TO VIETNAM OF LAST
YEAR (FEBRUARY-MARCH, 1960); IN THE MEANTIME, MAY I STATE THAT THE ORIGINAL
REQUEST CAME FROM USOM FOR A CONSULTANT TO VISIT SAIGON TO DETERMINE THE
NEED FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM IN VIETNAM.
THIS REQUEST DID NOT COME DURING THE TIME I WAS CONNECTED WITH THE VIETNAM
PROJECT. THE OFFICIAL LETTER FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF VIETNAM, GIVING COUN-
TRY CLEARANCE, STATED THAT THE PURPOSE OF SUCH A TRIP WAS TO BE AS A "SHORT-
TERM CONSULTANT.

However, BY THE TIME CLEARANCES CAME AND ARRANGEMENTS WERE MADE (AFTER
JANUARY 1, 1960), I HAD BEEN APPOINTED AS COORDINATOR OF THE VIETNAM PROJECT.
HENCE, FOR PAY PURPOSES, I DID NOT GO AS A SHORT-TERM STAFF MEMBER NOR AS
ON-CAMPUS COORDINATOR, BUT RATHER WITH THE SOLE OBJECTIVE OF MAKING A STUDY
IN THE FIELD OF BUSINESS. THIS WAS DONE, AND A REPORT WAS SUBMITTED TO USOM
AND ICA/WASHINGTON.

THEREFORE, IT APPEARS TO ME THAT THIS SHOULD NOT BE COUNTED AS AN INSPECTION
TRIP; FOR THE RECORD, IT SHOULD BE A SHORT-TERM STAFF MEMBER, WITH THE EXPLA-

NATION, HOWEVER, THAT, AS LONG AS I WAS ON THE VIETNAM PROJECT PAY ROLL (50%),
NO FURTHER CHARGES WOULD BE MADE.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR

CC UNIVERSITY BUSINESS OFFICE



INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION 
Washington 25, D. C. 

RECEIVED 

MAR2 0 1961 

Dr. Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant Dean 

Ml\R 1 7 196'\ 
MICH. ST<\TE UN VERSITY 

VIETNAM PROJECT 

College of Business and Public 
Michigan State University 
Fast Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Dr. Austin: 

Serv:i,ce 

In reply to your letter of March 13, 1961, I am enclosing 
2 copies of list of trips to Vietnam and awaiting the documentation 
of your own trip last year. 

In connection with these trips, I call your attention 
to comments made by the USOM as follows: 

"On some of the trips inspecting officers spent 
such short periods of time in Saigon that it is 
questionable whether benefits to the project de-
riyed from such visits are worth the cost. For 
example Mr. Glen Taggart and Mr. Alfred Seelye 
both arrived in Saigon on November 9, 1959 and de­
parted together on No"'(ember 14, 1959; Mr. John Ryder, 
Dean of the MSU College of Engineerin~, came to 
Saigon to inspect project operations lNIA curriculum 
does not include courses in engineering or related 
fields) --- he arrived February 3, 1958 and departed 
February 7, 1958 and Mr. Brandstatter, on one in­
spection trip, arrived in Saigon on September 15, 
1957 and departed September 20, 1957· On another 
trip he came to Saigon for the purpose of inter­
viewing participants who had returned to Saigon 
after completing police training in the United 
States. In view of the fact that there is on regular 
duty in Saigon an MSU staff member whose speciaJ.ty 
is police participant affairs, it is difficult to 
understand why Mr. Brandstatter had to make a special 
trip to Saigon to do a job that presumably could bave 
been very competently performed by a regular MS.U/Saigon 

staff member." ~P~ 

'~d~ 
Francis B. Appel ee 

Enclosures (2) 
Chief, Institutional Contract~s~~...-..:ovu 

Office of Contract Rela 

e c ~tJ-<-/1 ~I 

INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION

Washington 25, D. C.

RECEIVED

MAR2 0 1961
MICH STATE UNIVERSITY

MAR 17 1961 VIETNAM PROJECT
Dr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean
College of Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Dr. Austin:

In reply to your letter of March 13, 1961, I am enclosing
2 copies of list of trips to Vietnam and awaiting the documentation
of your own trip last year.

In connection with these trips, I call your attention
to comments made by the USOM as follows:

On some of the trips inspecting officers spent
such short periods of time in Saigon that it is
questionable whether benefits to the project de-
rived from such visits are worth the cost. For
example Mr. Glen Taggart and Mr. Alfred Seelye
both arrived in Saigon on November 9, 1959 and de-
parted together on November 14, 1959; Mr. John Ryder,
Dean of the MSU College of Engineering, came to
Saigon to inspect project operations (NIA curriculum
does not include courses in engineering or related
fields) --- he arrived February 3, 1958 and departed
February 7, 1958 and Mr. Brandstatter, on one in-
spection trip, arrived in Saigon on September 15,
1957 and departed September 20, 1957. On another
trip he came to Saigon for the purpose of inter-
viewing participants who had returned to Saigon
after completing police training in the United
States. In view of the fact that there is on regular
duty in Saigon an MSU staff member whose specialty
is police participant affairs, it is difficult to
understand why Mr. Brandstatter had to make a special
trip to Saigon to do a job that presumably could have
been very competently performed by a regular MSU/Saigon
staff member."

"

Sincerely yours,

Francis B. Appelbee
Chief, Institutional Contracts Division

Enclosures (2) Office of Contract Relations

CC Howard Sieu UBO



MARCH 31 , 1961 

MR . f"RANCI s B. APP£LBEE , Ctt l £F' 

INSTITUTIONAL CONTRACTS D1v1s10N 
OrFtCE OF CONTRACT RELATIONS 
INTERN ATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION 
WASHING~ON 251 0 . C. 

DE AR MR. APP ELBEE : 

I APPRECIATED THE OPPORTUN ITY LAST TUESDAY or DISCUSSING WITH YOU YOUR 
Lf:rTER OF' MARCH 17, 196 1, CONCERNING THE NUM BER Of I NSPECTION TRIPS TO 
VI ETNAM . 

IT IS MY UNDERSTANDING NOW THAT THE DOCUMENT ATION WHICH I GAVE YOU WITH 
REFERtNCE TO TWO TR IPS--NAMELY 1 THOSE OF PROFESSOR ARTHUR 8RAND3TATTER 
AND MINE-• TO VIETN AM IS SUF FIC IENT IN ORDER THAT YOUR OFFICE CAN MAK E 
AN ADJUSTMENT. THUS, THE NUMBER or TRIPS SINCE THE 6EGINNING OF THE 
CONTRACT WOULD BE ~EDU CED FROM ELEVEN TO EI GHT. 

CoRDIALl.Y vouR s., 

RvetN v. AUSTI N 
ASS I STANT DEAN 

RVA: JR 

MARCH 31, 1961

MR. FRANCIS B. APPELBEE, CHIEF
INSTITUTIONAL CONTRACTS DIVISION
OFFICE OF CONTRACT RELATIONS
INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

DEAR MR. APPELBEE:

I APPRECIATED THE OPPORTUNITY LAST TUESDAY OF DISCUSSING WITH YOU YOUR
LETTER OF MARCH 17, 1961, CONCERNING THE NUMBER OF INSPECTION TRIPS TO
VIETNAM.

IT IS MY UNDERSTANDING NOW THAT THE DOCUMENTATION WHICH I GAVE YOU WITH
REFERENCE TO TWO TRIPS--NAMELY, THOSE OF PROFESSOR ARTHUR BRANDSTATTER
AND MINE--TO VIETNAM IS SUFFICIENT IN ORDER THAT YOUR OFFICE CAN MAKE
AN ADJUSTMENT. THUS, THE NUMBER OF TRIPS SINCE THE BEGINNING OF THE
CONTRACT WOULD BE REDUCED FROM ELEVEN TO EIGHT.

CORDIALLY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR



MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING. MICHIGAN. USA 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE 

OFFICE OF THE DEAN 

MR. tRANCt$ APPtlBE£ 
OFFICE Of' CONTRACT RtLATtONS 
INTtRNATJOHAt. COOPERATION AOMfNISTRATION 

WASHlNGTON 25~ 0. C. 

0£AR MR. APP£~St£: 

R£F"£AENCE: YOUR L£lT£R OF' MARCH 17, t96t TO RUBtN v. AusTrn 
RE MSU Vt£TNAM AovtsoRv GROUP CoN$V~TANTs , INSPtcroRs 
.AND Sf40RT ... TEAM, ~,. ~,.,. MtMB_EftS AS Of' ~TOBER :: I , 196o 

WE WtSH TO SOl'JMfT TH£ l"OLt.OWH~O INF'OR«ATfOU AEGARt>ING TRJPS l.l.5TEO AS tN­

SPECl ING OYFtCER VISITS. THE SCHEOUt.E YOU SUBtHTTfi:t> WITH 'l'OUA MARCH t7TH 
l£1T£R LISTS THREE VlStTS O'f PRon~SSOR ARTHUR BRANDSTATTE.R. ON THI:: :t•tR!;lT 

VISIT', PoortsSOR BRANDSTAT'TtR ARfUVEO IN VttTttA'-i APRii.. z.3, t956, ANO DE­
PARTED JVN£ 8, 1956· TKt stcoNb VISIT LISTS AN AARtVAt. DATE OF SEPltNSER 

151 t957, AND A 0£PARTVR£ CATE OF' 5£PTEM £ fO , t957• TME REASON GIV&N 
f"OR SOTH Vt S·tT S ON TH£ atHEOl.llE IS " INSPECT l G Poll tt ADM i N tSTRAT) ON Dt V l .. 

Sf.':)fil OP£RATtONS. " Ttt£ THIRO VISIT! MAOt rn APRIL or 196o, IS. i.lSTED AS 

" INTEAVtE'WING R£TURN£0 rot.IC£ PARTlCI ANTS. fOR A REPORT T' ICA (INSPtC• 
TlON) .'' R£QUtSTS FOR APPROVAL f"OR PRorts~on 8RANPSTATTE~' s APPOIN'fMtUT$ 

AS A SHOAT"'Tf':RV. C 1'4SUL.TANT f"OR THE ti RST T\JO TR IP$ ANP AS A SHoAT,..TERM 
STAF'f' MEMB£R F'QR THE lMtRt) WERE SUBMtTTED TO ICA/W tN ADVANCE. COPttS or 
THE LtT1'£RS NOTlt"l"ING THe CooR.OlNATOA' s OF'nct THAT APPROVAL "AO BttN lltVtN 
F'OR THESE APPOINTMEHTS AAf £NCl.OStC. MR. 8rlANOSTATTER 1 S SALARV 'WA$ PAIO SY 
TH£ CONTRACT DI.I t»C. All THREE TOU S. NONE Of' H19 TRIPS \llERt f'LAWNtD AS IN• 

$P£CTIONS 0-F THE PROJECT. 

Ac.so l. tSTtO A$ AN "I N~E:CT JON or PRO ECT OPtRAT IONS" WAS A VI IT ev DEAH 

J :no.- Rvt>rR or THE. MtcKJGlN STATt UN1vtRS1Tv 1 Cot.t.EGt or ENGHtURING FROM 

FEBRUARY ' TO 7, 195 5• DEAN RYDtR;S VtStT TO VtETNAMWAS MADE AT THE COM"" 
Pl£T10"4 OF AN OfSPtCTlON Of' tH£ MtCKIGAN S1'&'TE UNtVtRSITY Ot<INAWA PRt> ... IEC:T. 
No CHARO£$ FOR SA~ARY; TRAVEL, 0 PER Oi£M VE~E MAO£ TO THE MSU V1 t TNAM 
CONTRACT . 

MR, STAHLEY SHEtNSAUM, AT TKE TIME COOR01NATOR OF THE VIETNAM PROJECT , vts­
tTED VIETNAM f'Rv" ftB~UARY 18 TKROUllH MARCH It, 195'..? · THIS Vtsl'f IS ALSO 
NOTEO ON THE SCH£0ULt AS AN n lN PtCTtON Of' PROJECT OP£RATtON$.tt MR. SHl/:IN­

$AUM1 S APP04NTMtNT TO THt. PROJECT WAS AS A SHOln•TtRM COHSU1. TANT 1 ANO A"1PROVAL 

WAS OBTAINtD PRIOR TO HtS DEPARTURE (stt ATTACH£0 COPY OF' lETTE:A APPROVING 
SAME). 

ofted CC

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING . MICHIGAN . USA

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

NOVEMBER 8, 1961

MR. FRANCIS APPELBEE
OFFICE OF CONTRACT RELATIONS
INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

DEAR MR. APPELBEE:

REFERENCE: YOUR LETTER OF MARCH 17, 1961 TO RUBEN V. AUSTIN
RE MSU VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP CONSULTANTS, INSPECTORS
AND SHORT-TERM STAFF MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 31, 1960

WE WISH TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION REGARDING TRIPS LISTED AS IN-
SPECTING OFFICER VISITS. THE SCHEDULE YOU SUBMITTED WITH YOUR MARCH 17TH
LETTER LISTS THREE VISITS BY PROFESSOR ARTHUR BRANDSTATTER ON THE FIRST

VISIT, PROFESSOR BRANDSTATTER ARRIVED IN VIETNAM APRIL 23, 1956, AND DE-
PARTED JUNE 8, 1956; THE SECOND VISIT LISTS AN ARRIVAL DATE OF SEPTEMBER
15, 1957, AND A DEPARTURE DATE OF SEPTEMBER 20, 1957. THE REASON GIVEN
FOR BOTH VISITS ON THE SCHEDULE IS "INSPECTING POLICE ADMINISTRATION DIVI-
SION OPERATIONS." THE THIRD VISIT, MADE IN APRIL OF 1960, IS LISTED AS
INTERVIEWING RETURNED POLICE PARTICIPANTS FOR A REPORT TO ICA (INSPEC-

TION). REQUESTS FOR APPROVAL FOR PROFESSOR BRANDSTATTER'S APPOINTMENTS
AS A SHORT-TERM CONSULTANT FOR THE FIRST TWO TRIPS AND AS A SHORT-TERM
STAFF MEMBER FOR THE THIRD WERE SUBMITTED TO ICA/W IN ADVANCE. COPIES OF
THE LETTERS NOTIFYING THE COORDINATOR'S OFFICE THAT APPROVAL HAD BEEN GIVEN
FOR THESE APPOINTMENTS ARE ENCLOSED. MR. BRANDSTATTER'S SALARY WAS PAID BY
THE CONTRACT DURING ALL THREE TOURS. NONE OF HIS TRIPS WERE PLANNED AS IN-

SPECTIONS OF THE PROJECT.

ALSO LISTED AS AN "INSPECTION OF PROJECT OPERATIONS" WAS A VISIT BY DEAN
JOHN RYDER OF THE MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY'S COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING FROM
FEBRUARY 3 TO 7, 1958. DEAN RYDER'S VISIT TO VIETNAM WAS MADE AT THE COM-
PLETION OF AN INSPECTION OF THE MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY OKINAWA PROJECT.
No CHARGES FOR SALARY, TRAVEL, OR PER DIEM WERE MADE TO THE MSU VIETNAM
CONTRACT

MR. STANLEY SHEINBAUM, AT THE TIME COORDINATOR OF THE VIETNAM PROJECT, VIS-
ITED VIETNAM FROM FEBRUARY 18 THROUGH MARCH 11, 1959. THIS VISIT IS ALSO
NOTED ON THE SCHEDULE AS AN INSPECTION OF PROJECT OPERATIONS." MR. SHEIN-
BAUM'S APPOINTMENT TO THE PROJECT WAS AS A SHORT-TERM CONSULTANT, AND APPROVAL
WAS OBTAINED PRIOR TO HIS DEPARTURE (SEE ATTACHED COPY OF LETTER APPROVING
SAME).



MR. F'RANC' AP t 
f>AGE 2 
N?VtM9E- 8, 1961 

StMCE •PPROVAL AS ODTAINtO tH AOVAHC£ AS 
__________ ...._. _______ __ 

MtlSR$. 8RANDSTA'FT RAND SttEW AUN, A ·1•CE 'AC.ARY WAS PAIO TO THEM 
THROUGHOUT THEtR TtffM Ot DUTY UN0£R THC CONTRACT 1 IT 1$ REQut:STEO THAT 
THt £ 'fftlPS t (HARQEO AS SH RT•TE M 9TArf' APPOtNT ttl'S. StNCE NO CHARGES 

WEAr MAO£ TO THt CONTRACT FOR 0£AH YOE 's VtltT, tT f AiQU£STIO THAT THtS 
TRIP HQT Bt COUNT£ AS AU tffSPECTfON TRIP, 8UT MIRCLY A.S THt N N-Of'rtCUt 
VISIT or A UNtVt ITV [~ECUTtVt THAT IT WA • 

THt OTffER MAMD, 0EAN CLt1f'ORO E. [RtCK M AND MtLTON E. Mu£LDtR ALSO 
CC£ I V&O CUARAHC&: AS RT•TtRM CON ·Jl.TANTS ,.fUOR T THEIR JANUA '< 1 I )6 ; 

TRIP TO VI T~AM. TRAVEL ANO PER Ot M ~tRE PAID TO THESE EN , BUT NO ALARV 
CHARGE.$ WERE ~OE ,.ROM THE CONTRACT. IT t S E:®£STt0 THAT A CEC t SJON 8£ 

£N0£R(1) AS T W ETKtR THt$E V•SIT5 WtftE R£tOROtO A1l 11 HQRT..,TERM STAf'F' OR 
A • tNSPtCTlNQ orn<:t ,. IN ORDtR THAT UR £CURD$ CAN BE C:.\.ARlf'lt AS TO 
THE NUM8(R or IN £CTIHG OrrtttR TRtPS TAKE ~v ING THt TERM r THE CONTRACT. 
AT THE PRESCNT ~'"'· WC H4VE CKARGC~ TH[ YOLLOWtNQ TRIPS AS INSPECT ING Orrtct : 

Gt.ttt L. T1GGART ( 1956 195 AN 1959) · ·• · • • 3 
PHtt..LIP J. MAv (1958) .......... . . . ........ I 
At.rRtO l. SH LYE ( t95 ) ..................... I 

UBlH V. UST 1 N ( t 6o) ••• , . • . • . • . ••• . •. • • . I 
AMES • HEHfiltY ( •96•) . .. . .. ... . . ......... .. ·...!. 

TOTAL ......................... . ~··············· 7 

US(l.1 iSAtC N, IN tT$ 196o AUOJT , LIST TH£ ro~L WtffG AS ft,SPt~TINQ OFrttlR 
T IPS: 

EN L. TAGGART (19~6, 195 , ANO l ~J9) ••••• 3 
A. r. RANOSTATTER (19 , 1957, I 00)~·•••• 3 
JH Rv ER (1958) ••••.•••••••••• ••.•••..•.• I 
Ptt t LL f P J. MAY ( l .)8) • •• • ....... • • • • • • • • • • • • I 
STANLEY SHCtNDAUM (1959) ••••••••••••• . •.••. I 
ALrRe:o l. SttL vt ( I 9-59). . • • • • . . • • . • • • . • . • • • I 
Rua£H v. AUSTIN (1960) •••••••••.•••.••.•.•• .J. 
TOT Al. •• ,, ..................... ., ••••• it: ••• II •••• ' I 

* AoDtNG JAMES B. H RY'S 1961 T IP, TH£ TOTAL wou~o et RAtStO TO I' TRf,S. 

UN tR StPARATt COVER, WE HAVt [QUESTED • RC EWAL or CltARANCt r oR D&AN A. l. 
s tt.Yt 0 THAT Ht MtGKT MAKC AN U• PteTt N r Tfft VttTNAM PtloJECT OtGt NIHG 
J•NVARV f5, 196 . 8ttAOS£ or THE •OVAN([ Pl.ANNfNQ R£0UIRE ro TtH~ TRIP . A 
PROMPT OECISION1 'tHERU'ORE. OH THE ft STS CO •TAINEO KEREIN VtU. 8£ GRtATLV 

A PAECIATCD. 

StnC£R£LY YOUR , 

l. K. tlT7.~ATAtCK 
Al>MtNtSTAATtV AsStSTANT 

LKF":JR 

MR. FRANCIS APPELBEE
PAGE 2
NOVEMBER 8, 1961

SINCE APPROVAL WAS OBTAINED IN ADVANCE AS SHORT-TERM CONSULTANTS FOR BOTH
MESSRS. BRANDSTATTER AND SHEINBAUM, AND SINCE SALARY WAS PAID TO THEM
THROUGHOUT THEIR TERM OF DUTY UNDER THE CONTRACT, IT IS REQUESTED THAT
THESE TRIPS BE CHARGED AS SHORT-TERM STAFF APPOINTMENTS. SINCE NO CHARGES
WERE MADE TO THE CONTRACT FOR DEAN RYDER'S VISIT, IT IS REQUESTED THAT THIS
TRIP NOT BE COUNTED AS AN INSPECTION TRIP, BUT MERELY AS THE NON-OFFICIAL
VISIT OF A UNIVERSITY EXECUTIVE THAT IT WAS.

ON THE OTHER HAND, DEANS CLIFFORD E. ERICKSON AND MILTON E. MUELDER ALSO
RECEIVED CLEARANCES AS SHORT-TERM CONSULTANTS PRIOR TO THEIR JANUARY, 1956,
TRIP TO VIETNAM. TRAVEL AND PER DIEM WERE PAID TO THESE MEN, BUT NO SALARY
CHARGES WERE MADE FROM THE CONTRACT. IT IS REQUESTED THAT A DECISION BE
RENDERED AS TO WHETHER THESE VISITS WERE RECORDED AS "SHORT-TERM STAFF" OR
AS "INSPECTING OFFICER" IN ORDER THAT OUR RECORDS CAN BE CLARIFIED AS TO
THE NUMBER OF INSPECTING OFFICER TRIPS TAKEN DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT.
AT THE PRESENT TIME, WE HAVE CHARGED THE FOLLOWING TRIPS AS INSPECTING OFFICER:

GLEN L. TAGGART (1956, 1958 AND 1959)
PHILLIP J. MAY (1958)
ALFRED L. SEELYE (1959)
RUBEN V. AUSTIN (1.60)
JAMES B. HENDRY (1961)

7TOTAL

USOM/SAIGON, IN ITS 1960 AUDIT, LISTS THE FOLLOWING AS INSPECTING OFFICER
TRIPS:

GLEN L. TAGGART (1956, 1958, AND 1959) 3
A. F. BRANDSTATTER (1956, 1957, 1960)
JOHN RYDER (1958)
PHILLIP J. MAY (1958)
STANLEY SHEINBAUM (1959)
ALFRED L. SEEL YE (1959)
RUBEN V. AUSTIN (1960)

TOTAL

ADDING JAMES B. HENDRY'S 1961 TRIP, THE TOTAL WOULD BE RAISED TO 12 TRIPS.

UNDER SEPARATE COVER, WE HAVE REQUESTED A RENEWAL OF CLEARANCE FOR DEAN A. L.

SEEL YE so THAT HE MIGHT MAKE AN INSPECTION OF THE VIETNAM PROJECT BEGINNING
JANUARY 15, 1962. BECAUSE OF THE ADVANCE PLANNING REQUIRED FOR THIS TRIP. A
PROMPT DECISION, THEREFORE, ON THE REQUESTS CONTAINED HEREIN WILL BE GREATLY
APPRECIATED.

SINCERELY YOURS.

L. K. FITZPATRICK
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

LKF:JR
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